

RTI MATTER

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL COMMISSIONER OF CGST & CENTRAL TAX: KOLKATA- NORTH COMMISSIONERATE, CGST BHAWAN:

1ST FLOOR:180, SHANTIPALLY, RAJDANGA MAIN ROAD, E.M BYPASS KOLKATA-700107

C. No. V(30)45/RTI/HQ/CGST & CX/Kol-North/2022

Dated: -

To

Shri Bhuwan Agarwal,

Sir/Madam,

Sub: Information under the RTI Act, 2005 — Regarding.

Please refer to your RTI application dated-NIL, which was received in this Commissionerate on 25.04.2022. Subsequently the said RTI application was registered at this office vide Registration No.46/RTI/Kol-North/2022 dated- 26.04.2022.

The desired information as received from the Supdt.(HO, Adin), CGST&CX Kolkata North Commissionerate is enclosed herewith.

If you are aggrieved or dissatisfied with the above information, you may prefer an appeal within 30 (thirty) days of receipt of the information before the 1st Appellate Authority namely Ms Mohsina Tabassum, Joint Commissioner & FAA, CGST & CX, Kolkata-North Commissionerate, O/o The Principal Commissioner of CGST & CX, 2nd Floor, Kendriya Utpad Shulk Bhawan, 180, Shantipally, Rajdanga Main Road, Kolkata-700107.

Enclo-01(One) Sheet.

Yours faithfully,

(Indu Bikash Das)

CPIO & Assistant Commissioner

HQ, RTI Cell

CGST: Kol-North Comm'te.

C. No. As above/ 1999

Copy forwarded for information to: -

1. The Assistant Commissioner (Systems), Computer Cell, CGST & CX, Kolkata North Commissionerate with a request to upload the RTI application dated-NIL Shri Bhuwan Agarwal, (enclosed Four

sheets).

2. The CPIO & Assistant Commissioner, O/o the Pr. Chief Commissioner CGST & CX. Kolkata Zone.

(Indu Bikash Das)

CPIO & Assistant Commissioner

HO, RTI Cell

CGST: Kol-North Comm'te.

Y: 3057 C. Ferr

339 70



- 4 MAY 2022

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

प्रधान आयुक्त का कार्यालय, केन्द्रीयवस्तुएवंसेवाकरएवंसीमा शुल्क OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL COMMISSIONER OF CGST & CE

केन्द्रीयवस्तुएवंसेवाकरआयुक्तालय :कोलकाता उत्तर CENTRAL GST KOLKATA NORTH COMMISSIONERATE

जी. एस. टी. भवन, 180, शांतिपल्ली, कोलकाता-700107:GST BHAWAN, 180 SHANTIPALLY, KOLKATA-700107

C.No. V(15)04/North CGST&CX/Adjn/RTI/2017/ \372

Date: .04.2022

To,

2 9 APR 2022

The CPIO & Assistant Commissioner, HQ, RTI Cell, CGST: Kol-North Commissionerate

Sir,

Sub: RTI application dated - NIL filed by Shri Bhuwan Agarwal, being transferred under Sec. 5(4) of RTI Act, 2005 - Reg.

Please refer to letter C.No. V(30)45/RTI/HQ/CGST&CX/Kol North/2022/1514 dated 26.04.2022 on the above subject.

The point wise reply of the RTI application filed by Shri Bhuwan Agarwal,

may be read as

under.

Point 2. As per this office available record no such demand notice issued in respect of the service tax demand on "balances written off". Hence the desired report may be treated as NIL.

Point 3.

Not applicable

Point 4.

Not applicable

Yours sincerely,

[P. K. Mishra]

Superintendent H.Q. Adjudication, CGST &CX, Kolkata North Commissionerate

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

प्रधान मुख्य आयुक्त का कार्यालय

OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL CHIEF COMMISSIONER

केन्द्रीय वस्त् एवं सेवा कर . कोलकाता क्षेत्र CENTRAL GOODS AND SERVICES TAX AND CENTRAL EXCISE, KO5LKATAZONE

केन्द्रीय वस्तु एवं सेवा कर भवन, दुसरा तल, 180, शांतिपल्ली, आर. बी. कानेक्टर, कोलकात्य 🔭 🕫 GST Bhawan (2nd Floor), 180 Shanti Pally, R. B. Connector, Kolkata – 700 107

Phone No. 033-2441-6797/6842: Fax No. 033- 2441-6834/6798

F. No. GCCO/RTI/APP/388/2022-O/o. Pr CC-CGST-ZONE-Kolkata/ 6964-69 Date: 75/104/2022.

To.

The CPIO

Kolkata North/ Kolkata South/ Howrah/ Haldia/ Bolpur/ Siliguri/ CGST & CX Commissionerate.

Sir.

Sub: RTI Applications filed by Shri Bhuwan Agarwal under Right to information Act, 2005- reg.

Please find enclosed herewith a RTI application transferred from the CBIC u/s. 6(3) of the RTI Act, 2005; which was subsequently registered with Registration No. 02/RTI/CGST & CX/KOL/2022-23 dated 19.04.2022 filed by Shri Bhuwan Agarwal,

It appears that the information sought by the applicant pertains to your Commissionerate. Hence, the RTI Application is transferred to your office under section 6(3) of the RTI Act. 2005.

You are requested to supply the information directly to the applicant under RTI Act, 2005 within the due date as specified under RTI Act, 2005 under intimation to this office.

Encl: As Above.

Yours faithfully

Assistant Commissioner (RTI) Pr. CCO, Kolkata Zone

F. No. GCCO/RTI/APP/388/2022-O/o. Pr CC-CGST-ZONE-Kolkata/

Copy for information to:-

Date:

/04/2022.

1. Shri Bhuwan Agarwal,

Sir, in case of filing RTI first appeal, you are requested to apply it directly before the First Appellate Authority of the Commissionerate where your RTI application is being transferred u/s. 6(3) of the RTI Act, 2005 as this office cannot transfer RTI First Appeal application to another First Appellate Authority [Reference: The FAA, CIC in the matter of Sri Freddy Pareira file No. CIC/AA/A/2013/22-Decision dated 23/02/2013].

> Assistant Commissioner (RTI) Pr. CCO, Kolkata Zone

22.93 19 lou | 2012

F.No.224/20/2022-CX.6 Government of India Ministry of Finance

Department of Revenue Color Central Board of Indirect Taxes & Custom § 9 APR 2021

Jeevan Tara Building Room Wor202 Sansad Marg Wev Bellit dated the 11' April 202

Shri Bhuwan Agarwal, 403, Okay Pius Power, Ajmer Road, opp. Govt. Hostel Jaipur-3022001 Phone:9660798652

Subject:-Application seeking information under RTI Act, 2005-Reg.

Sir,

Please refer to your RTI application dated Nil received in this section on 11.04.2022 on the above subject.

- 2. It is informed you that there is no such centralized information as sought by you is available in this office. However, it appears that the information may be available with the office of the Zones/field formation concerned. Accordingly, under Section 6(3) of the RTI Act, 2005, your RTI application is hereby transferred to the CPIOs of Zonal office/field formation.
- 3. Therefore, a copy of your application is being transferred under Section 6(3) of the RTI Act, 2005 to the office of the CPIOs, Zonal office/field formation under Section 6(3) of the RTI Act, 2005 for furnishing reply, if any available, directly to you.
- 4. Appeal, if any, can be preferred under 19(1) of the RTI Act, 2005 within 30 days from the receipt of this letter to Shri Sanjay Kumar, Director (CX) and First Appellate Authority, Room No. 255, Department of Revenue, North Block, New Delhi.

Yours faithfully,

(Varun Kumar Singh) CPIO/ Under Secretary (CX/ST)

Copy to:-All CPIOs O/o Principal/Chief Commissioner of Central Goods & Service Tax Ahmadabad/Bengaluru/ Bhopal/ Bhubaneswar/ Chandigarh/Chennai/Delhi/ Hyderabad/Jaipur/Kolkata/Lucknow/Meerut/Mumbai/Nagpur/Panchkula/Pune/Ranchi/Shillong/Vadodara/ Visakhapatnam with a copy of RTI application under Section 6(3) of the RTI Act, 2005, with a request to provide information, if any available, directly to the applicant.

Reg. No. 02/RTI/CGST&CX/KOL/2022-23 dt. 19/04/2022 To,

The OSD (Service Tax) Nodal Officer (RTI) Central Public Information Officer . k. No. 244-C, CRIC Department of Revenue North Block, New Delhi-11000;

Sub-Request for Information Junes RTI Act, 2021

Dear Sir/Ma'am

- 1. I am resident of India and wish to seek information, under the RTI Act, 2005. The information needed pertains to the Central Board or Indirect Taxes (earlier knows as Central Board of Excise and Customs)
- 2. The appellant hereby seeks information regarding the demand notice issued by the department (Zone wise) in respect of the service tax demand on "balances written off" such as-
 - Debtors balances written off
 - Creditors written back
 - Loans and advances written off
 - Loan liability written back
- 3. Kindly provide the detail regarding number of show cause notices issued and amount of demand involved therein in respect of above subject Zone wise.
- 4. Kindly also provide the details regarding the number of adjudication order passed confirming and dropping the demand in the above referred demand notices zone wise.
- 5. It is certified that I am a bona fide Citizen of India.
- 6. I have deposited the required amount of Rs.10/-(Rupees Ten only) towards application fee (Receipt
- 7. Further, I also undertake to pay any additional fees/charges (if applicable) as prescribed under the RTI

for Ma. Put up on file